

# 17-0474-CV

---

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

JOHN COPELAND, PEDRO PEREZ,  
AND NATIVE LEATHER, LTD,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—against—

CYRUS VANCE, JR., in his Official  
Capacity as the New York County  
District Attorney, CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE LEGAL AID  
SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

William Gibney  
Director, Special Litigation Unit  
Criminal Defense Practice  
Legal Aid Society  
199 Water St.  
N.Y., N.Y. 10038  
(212) 577-3419

*Attorneys for Amicus-Curiae*

---

---

## **INTRODUCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. Introduction and Identity of Amicus Curiae ..... 1

II. Summary of Argument..... 2

III. Defendants’ Arbitrary Enforcement Exacerbates Vagueness Created By  
The Wrist-Flick Test ..... 3

IV. Defendants Abuse the Statute To Punish Individuals They Deem  
Undesirable ..... 6

V. Conclusion..... 15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	9
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	8
<i>Giaccio v. State of Pa.</i> , 382 U.S. 399 (1966).....	9
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	8
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	8
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	8, 10, 18
<i>People v. Best</i> , 57 A.D.3d 279 (1st Dept. 2008) .....	13
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1100 (2015).....	18
<i>People v. Neal</i> , 79 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dept. 2010), lv denied 16 N.Y.3d 799 (2011).....	12
<i>People v. Parrilla</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 400 (2016).....	14
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 135 A.D.3d 587 (2016).....	16
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
C.P.L. 30.30 .....	15

**Other Authorities**

Jon Campbell, *How a '50's Era New York Knife Law Has Has Landed Thousands In Jail*, Village Voice, October 7, 2014 .....7

Issa Kohler-Hausmann, *Misdemeanor Justice: Control without Conviction* ..... 10

John Eligon, *14 Stores Accused of Selling Illegal Knives*, N.Y. Times, June 17, 2010 .....6

Jon Campbell, *Did Authorities Lose More Than 1,300 Confiscated Knives*, Village Voice, May 21, 2015.....6

Malcolm Feeley, *The Process Is the Punishment* .....9
